FLEX-SELECT Series
Broadcast Spreader
MODEL # F80/F80H ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS
F80_REVMARCH2024 PAGE 1
SIDE SPREAD CONTROL
Patent U.S. 10,993,368
Your EarthWay spreader includes a patented
feature to prevent fertilizer from being spread

Assembly and Operation Instructions
F80_REVMARCH2024 PAGE 9
HOW TO ORDER PARTS
Call or Email: TURF DEPOT 800-305-9255 or earthway@turfdepot.com
Assembly and Operation Instructions
F80_REVMARCH2024 PAGE 10
F80/F80H Broadcast Spreader Parts List
KEY PART # DESCRIPTION
1 12110 IMPELLER 9" ROUND DISHED
2 F60333 GEAR BOX ASSEMBLY FLEX -SELECT
3* 12148 AXLE BEARING
4* 12152 AXLE BUSHING
5 24500 AXLE
6* 33115 HOG RING
7* 33113 SPRING CLIP
8 25228 CROSS BRACE
9 25108 FRAME
10 25222 LOWER HANDLE
11 25223 HANDLE SHAFT
12 25723 FRAME FOOT
13 31100 1/4-20 X 1 1/2 HHMS ZINC
14 31106 1/4-20 X 2 1/4" HHCS ZINC
15 31120 1/4-20 X 2" HHCS ZINC
16 32100 1/4-20 HEX NUT ZINC
17 60300 PIVOT & BRACKET ASSEMBLY
18 F13105 HOPPER
19 32103 1/4-20 NYLON LOCKNUT ZINC
20 60175 UPPER HANDLE SQUARE W/GRIP
21 F13130KIT STANDARD OUTPUT TRAY (includes key 22)
22* 33117 AGITATOR
23 36214 1/4-20 X 1 1/2" PHPMS SS
24 36300 1/4-20 NYLON LOCKNUT SS
25 F40003 DEBRIS SCREEN (included with Standard Tray only)
26 F44251 CONTROL ROD
27 44249 FRAME BRACE
28 70138 PNEUMATIC TIRES
29 F13130H-KIT HIGH OUTPUT TRAY
30 60298 GAUGE & LEVER ASSEMBLY
* F38081 HARDWARE PKG (Keys 3, 4, 6, 7, 22)
Optional 60600 SIDE DEFLECTOR
Optional  F77080  HEAVY DUTY RAIN COVER
Assembly and Operation Instructions
F80_REVMARCH2024 PAGE 11
CUSTOMER SERVICE
SUPPORT@EARTHWAY.COM | www.EARTHWAY.com | 1009 Maple Street, Bristol, IN 46507
ONE YEAR WARRANTY
Limited Warranty
EarthWay Products, Inc. provides this limited warranty that this product is free of defects in original workmanship and